406 str Ju 19514

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 7:30 P. M.

Monday, September 30, 1957

Council met in regular session. Present on roll call 6; Battin, Goering
Humiston, Perdue, Stojack and Mayor Anderson. Mr. Bratrud, Mr. Jensen and
Mr. Tollefson took their seats at 7:45 P. M. Absent 0. )

It was moved by Dr. Battin, seconded by Dr. Humiston that the minutes
of the previous meeting be approved and the reading thereof be dispensed with,
Dr. Humiston asked why the minutes were so voluminous and in such detail this
time, and if this was going to be the pattern, rather than just noting Council's
action as in the past. Mr. Rowlands explained that this definitely was not going to
be the pattern in the future. However, they felt that these two subjects, the Port
Industrial Waterway Extension and the Park Board Budget, were of.such importance
that the record should be almost verbatim for future-reference, he added. Dr.
Battin said he was glad to see these minutes recorded in full, particularly the por-
tion pertaining to the Park Board Budget, as in the past there has been some mis-
understanding about what was said. Mayor Anderson said he was responsible for
this, as he had made a request of the Manager to have these particular minutes in
as much detail as possible. Roll was then called on the adoption of the minutes.
Ayes 6; Nays 0; Absent 3, Tollefson, Bratrud and Jensen.

PETITIONS:

¥ Leo and James Ceccanti, et al, for rezoning from a C=1 District to
a C-2 District, property on both sides of Pacific Avenue south of South 38th Street.
Referred to the City Planning Commission.

COMMUNICATIONS:

Jack G. Baty, Appealing from the decision of the City Planning Comm-
ission in denying the petition signed by himself and others for rezoning from an
“R-3" Two-family Dwelling District to an ""R-4" Multiple Family Dwelling District,
property located on the S. E, and S. W. corners of North 2lst and Prospect Streets

The City Manager asked if this hearing could be held over until
October 28th as there was some more information the Planning Commission wished
to prepare.

Dr. Humiston stated that this type of hearing is beginning to take up a
great deal of Council's time, and he suggested that the possibility be investigated
to obtaining Legislative approval to hold these hearings before a Council Committee
similar to the L. I. D. Committee.

Dr. Battin said if the Council didn't overrule the Planning Commission
these appeals would not occur so often. Mayor Anderson said to his recollectiom
the Planning Commission had only been overruled twice in the past five years and
he did not believe this to be a bad record. It was moved by Dr. Humiston, seconded
by Dr. .Battin that October 28th be set as the date for the hearing nn the appeal.
Motion carried, Ayes 6; Nays 0; Absent 3. Bratrud, Jensen and Tollefson.




| BEP 30 1957

| . 407
Committee on Off-Street Parking: Mayor Anderson called upon Dr. Battin,
Chairman of the Committee to make a report on "Off-Street Parking'. Dr. Battin _
referred to the report of the first meeting held on Thas#gday, September 26th, copies 3 79
of which had bean furnished each Council member. As set forth inn the report, Dr.
Battin said there are legal issues which should be resolved before any concrete action
~an be taken, (1) whether the City has the legal right to operate off-street parking
racilities; (2) whether the City can issue revenue bonds for this purpose; (3) whether
tne City has the right to condemn private property in order to acquire off-street
parking facility sites. At the meeting the committee passed a resolution requesting
tne City Coumncil to immediately take such steps as may be necessary to obtain a ruling
from the courts of the State of Washington as tc‘whether or not a city can operate off-
street parking facilities, whether -a city can issue revenue bonds for such purposes
and whether or not they can condemn private property for such purposes, he advised.
There is a diversity of opinion among Committee members as to whether the City's
_egal staff, special Counsel or the staff of the Association of Washington Cities,
should institute such legal proceedings, and therefore, it was thought advisable that
Council determine how much a2 ruling should be obtained, he added.. Dr. Battin said
further that it is necessary to have a ruling from the Courts of the State of Washington,
rather than just a legal opinion from our Attorney's Office, or from some other group
of attorneys, in order that bond buyers would.be interested in any bonds issued for
such purposes, as they would not touch such an issue until these legal questions are
cleared up. Mr. McCormick pointed out that if the City does start action to validate
the bond issue, and the case is brought into Court, the taxpayers, who are appointed
by the Court, would also have the right of legal Counsel, and this bill would have to
be paid for by the City. He had no definite figure to submit on what the cost of such
an action would be, Mr. McCormick stated. Mr. Perdue pointed out that the "Off-
Street Parking" is for the benefit of a particular group of downtown business men
and he felt that financial participation should be received from this group for the pur-
pose of obtaining this information. 'Mr. Bratrud said he felt it should be up to the
group benefited to get the answers. Dr. Battin said his committee woulq Jike to have the
legal staff take the necessary steps to get the answers to the questions,/ before the City ¢ -
can do anything these matters must be legally settled.c Mr. Bratrud asked who was on
this committee, and Dr. Battin advised that besides Dr..Humiston, Mr: Tollefgon,
and himself from the Council there were representatives fromfhe Chamber of
Commerce and Retail Trade Bureau, Mr. Bratrud asked if there was.any/'representation
from the downtown Garage owners, and Dr. Battin replied that Mr. Medved from that
group had been in attendance at the meeting, although he had not been :officially appoint-
ed as a member. Mr. Bratrud very emphatically said he felt that the garage owners
should be represented on the Committee and so should all the outlying business districts
such as 38th Street, 26th and Proctor, etc., as they too were vital y concerned with
this problem and what effect the "Off-Strest Parking'' for downtown businesses would have
on their operations. These people should have representation on the Committee and
should not just be allowed to appear before the Committee to make. suggestions, Mr.
Bratrud claimed, - Dr. Battin stated that the comimittee is merely an explatory one -
at this. peint, and he would take up suggestions made by Mr. Bratrud with. them at
the next meeting.. Dr. Humisgon pointed out that any committee is. handicapped by
not knowing ths:powers of the City in this regard, and suggested that possibly, if:
the cost is too high, the City might not want to purgsue the matter any further, He
1greed with Mr. Bratrud that all the various busineas districts. in the. Gity: sheuld be
representedon the Committee. Mayor Anderson asked Dr.. Battin:ifjit yould -he possible
for the Committee to work with the attorneys and to report the find/ tho Council.




408 SEP 3 0 1957

e a.l:so suggzsied that the variocus 2.2 .. B S I A1

. -He also suggested that sha %ﬁm Bueineu Clnbe be advised by letter
what the City is planning to do and that they be invited 14 present any questions
or problems to the Committee and perhaps to send representatives. Mayor:- -
Anderson-asked Dr. Battin if he would be able t6o make this report in thirty days.

" Dr. Battin said the Committee was having another meeting in two week.s, at which -
time they would consider the suggestions made at tonight's meeting, and he felt cert
they would havesomething to repett within thu'ty daye. This was agreeable with
the Conncxl membere. : _ '

RESQLUTIONS:

Resolution.No. 15112: X L ID 5296:-

By JENSEN:
. Fixing November 19th, 1957 as the date for heermg on Ls I'D 5296,
for installation of cast iron water mame in South K Street from South 68th Strest
to South 72nd Street. .. : :

Adopted on roll call September 30. 1957
Ayee 9; Neye 0; Absent 0. :

Reeolutxon No. 15113'

By JENSEN-

A Fi.xing October 28, 1957 as date for hearing on peﬁﬁon to: vecete

.| East D Street from a point 181 feet north of thenorth line of East 60th Street to

~ its terminus at the north line of previously. vacated' Eeet 58th Street. Petition oi
Metzopol.iten Perk Dietrict. et al, 9-23-57, . . - . ‘

Adopted on roll call September 30. 1957
. Ayes 9' Neye 0. Absent 0.

Reeoluti on No. 15114:

By GOERING: . , .'

- Approving settlement of the lawsuit of Abreham .L. Whithem for o
sum of 32,000 for damages sustained to his . automobile and personal injuries as
a result of a collision with the bridge barrier of the Hylebos Watexrway Brzdge. and
directing payment out of the Sundry Injuries and Damages Fund. ‘. .

- Mr. Rowlands explained that this accident occurred in 1955 when the
berrier dropped on Mr. Whitham's car, inflictipg damages to the car ‘and personal
injuries. The Plaintiff has asked over $25,000 in damagss.. Through investigation
and negotiation, the Liegal Department has been able to makea very fine eettlement
for $2, 000. in thie cue. Mr. Rqwlands added. . R

Adopted on roll cell September 30, 1951
Ayu 9; Neyp 0- Abeent o

i




SE? 36 1957 409

Resolntion No 15115:

ByBATan

Authorizing execution of a written lease to the Western Steel Casting
Company of certain property near East 11th Street for $225. 00 a month for a period
ending December 31, 1959,

Mr. Rowlands explained Resolutions Nos. 15115 and 15116 togather, :as
they are related. The I. W. Johnson Company (Resolution No. 15116) manufacture
large equipment for sawmills, and it is necessary for them to back large trucks into
the building they now lease from the City near llth Street. The present nght of way
is not large enough for them to have ingress and egress to the premises and they have
indicated unless this is provided, they will leave the site and go outside the City
Limits with their operation. In order to satisfy the I. W. Johnson Company, it has
been agreed to allocate themn 20 more feet and give them an easement over the property
leased to Wéstern Steel so they can have ingress and egress to their garage. The
I. W. Johnsen Company rental has been increased from $250 to $340. 00, which
is commensurate with the appraisal made by H. L.. Blangy Company, authorized by
Council four or five months ago for all City properties. The Western Steel Company
lease is continuing at the present rental of $225. 00 per manth.

‘Mr. Rowlands called attention to page 3 of the lease covered by Resolntton
No: 15115, to the Western Steel Casting Company which quotes a figure of $1800. 00
for removing-a small building and erecting a rest room-on the premises. He felt this
figure was fantastic, and today they made some otier calls and checked with the Public
Works Department, and they now feel this figure should be $800, 00 instead of $1800. 00.
The Ii W, Johnson Company is happy with the solution of. the problem, Mr. Rowlands
stated.:” The City and the lessee are going to share equally the expense amounting to
$4, 000 to put the I. W. Johnson building in good shape, Mr.  Rowlands added. ' - -

It was moved by Dr. Humiston, seconded by Dr. Battin that $1800 on page 3
of the lease covered by Resolution Ne.' 15115 be changed to-$800. 00. - Motion carried
on roll call, . Ayes 9; Nays 0; Abeent 0 Roll was then called on the Resolution, as
amendedw reeulting as followe" S R - :

Adopted on roll call September 30. 1957
Ayes 9; Nays 0; Absent 0.

Resolution No. 15116:

By ANDERSON:

Authorizing execution of a written lease to I. W. Johnson Company
of certain property near East 11th Street at $340. 00 per month, for a perlod
ending October 31, 1962. .

Adopted on roll call September 30, 1957
Ayes 9; Nays 0; Absent 0.

Resolution No. 15117:

By BRATRUD:

Authorizing the execution and delivery to the State of Washington for the




110 SEP 3 0 i95,

sum of $150. 00 a quit claim deed to a piece of land ‘on which the Light Division
had an easement for an anchor guy on Highway 99. . :

Adopted on xoll call September 30, 1957
Ayes 9; Nays 0; Absgent 0. s

Resolution No. 15118:

ByTOLLEFSON'- e

Authorxzmg the execution and dehvery of a wrxtten agreement between
the City of Tacoma and Pierce County for the occupancy and use of the County-
City Building.

Mr. Rowlands said the only cha.nge was that the Law Enforcement
Building has been taken into consideration. Dr. Humiston asked if the formulas
were unchanged and this was merely bringing the lease up to date. Mr. McCor-;
mick advised that was correct.

Adopted on roll call- Septembcr 30. 1957
Ayu 9, Naya 0' Absent 0. < - i

C Mr, Rowlands xn thi; conjunct;on callqd attentmn to Mc-l49 July
18. 1957, on the subject of ''Minqr changes in plans for County-City Buildipg!'.: - ‘J
These changes will involve an increase in the cpst of from $18, 000 to $20,000, Iti
the intent that the costs fer changes pertaining to aneas.occupied by the City will
be-upderwritten by the City,.and any changes of .the joint use areas will be shared
jointly wih the County and any:changes on iacilitiep used golely by the Ceunty will
be at;rictly .County expenses. . -

_i: . He adyvised there were a fqv cha.nge. anﬁ aokod the Coungil if these .
cb&ngos lhould be handled by a memo, or would they like to adopt them more or -
less formally by motion or in the form of a resolution. Dr. Humiaton said he felt
these changes should come to Council in the form of a Resolution, The Council
approved this procedure. 2 =

Resolution No, 151)9;
By HUMISTON 3

Outlining the City's Policy regarding participation in Local Improvement
Districts for streets, sidewalks, alleys and sanitary sewers,

Dr. Humiston said he was all for the general principle and the different
items listed in the resolution, instead of Just street paving, as in the past. Those
who have served on'the L I D Committee have become well awgre of the two reasons for
L I D Participation (1) to cut the cost of the property owrers and (2) to make the
cost to property owners something which can be predicated and designed, and this has
& tremendous amount of weight. From his own persmal experience on these commnittees,
he imows they have had more problems over the unpredicability-of thes contraétors!
bids than they have had over the actual total cost, he stated. "Some place there is
& break even point where we balance these two things up against each other, whers.
ectually if we participate to too large an extent with the amount of money we have

vailable we will end u curtailing the L I D program rather than assisting it,"
ﬁo believes a great deag g}t"ﬂight aho%ld be givenptogils‘he matter of making thq‘ox—

‘\“".l

L A S & I SR




1.8 predictabld, . as being extremely important to the property owners, and be would
» much inclined to decrease the amount of City participation for street paving but

i»111l maintain this important matter of knowing in advance what the bill is going to
He is also concerned about Council taking the position of actually fav-

e he .um.
,r{ng concrete paving over asphalt, as he does not know whether that is sound for the
~ason he does not know enough about it himself to take that position. The brief that

x5 distributed from the Public Works Department has intimated that long range cost of
He thinks that having the streets paved is the im-

waintenance is less on concrete,
~rtant point. Under the $7.00 per front foot, the City participation in concrete pave-
:n% amounts to 40.8% of the total cost and at $6.00 the City participation would amount
© . 22.1%4. He suggested that the Council raise the rates to be paid by the property own-
rs, so the City participation will drop and the amount of money the City has available

#*21 spread farther, and still preserve the point that the people will know what it is
He suggested that the City raise the charse to the property owner

2inz %o cost them.

.~ asphalt pavemert to $7.50 a foot and for Portland Concrete to $8.00 or $8.50 a foot,
Mr. Bratrud asked what the reason was for the big raise, as last year property

wrers paid $5.00 or $6.00 a front foot and now Dr. Humiston suggests raising it to $7.50.

Dr. Humiston said that with this raise in price, the width of the street would
This suggested amount is the amount property owners pay, and

- increased to 32 feet. .
* must be kept in mind that the City Participation Fund ran out last year and it is not
When the fund ran out, that LI D participati.cn Program came

“inz to be large this year.
stop and he believes the City should cut dom 11'.3 participation where it will not

:Fb.aae the program, Dr. Humiston stated.
Mr. Perdue said if, on the other hand, you make the property owners' cost t00

‘zh you will impede the program on that account. Dr. Humiston agreed that was true, and
( “There are two or three

s2id that 18 why he did not put it in the form of an amendment.
'actors that do not correlate., It becomes a matter of judgment as how far we can go in
" Also just how much value to

ne direction in the way of making a dollar contributiomn.
zch of us as individuals serving on the L I D Committee, is the importance to the average

. roperty owner of being abls to predict the expenses.” He believes it is & bigger item
~an the actual cost, Dr. Humiston said. He would like the City to take ths amount of

~onev it can afford and spread it over as many projects as possible at a rate they are
last year we had the City's participation set so high that

#i1ling to go for on L I D's.
w2~ couldn't take care of all the comers, and if we are going to take care of them all,
we are going to have to cut domn the City's participation. The cost of cur,yth!.ng else

~as gone up dbut this has been stable for three years, Dr. Humiston pointed out.
Mr. Bratrud remarked that it seems to him that most all the L I D's have gme

through as asphalt instead of cénorete at a ratio of two to one in favor of asphalt..
. Dr. Battin observed that there have been very few L I D's that have proposed
:w"rete and that nearly all have been asphalt paving. The cost to the City has been
% for asphalt paving and 40% for concrete paving. The asphalt paving costs the pro-
ert.v owner $1.00 per foot 1léss than concrete and that was the factor which msde pecple
‘szcide on asphalt. Price consideration is their reason, which seems to indicate that
vrice 1s an important item and it might be a point to keep in mind,:
Mr. Rowlands said that the amounts set aside for resurfacing 12th Street with
: wcreto paving is $152,000 which is considerably more than last year. The remarks made
 Dr. Battin regarding the $1.00 difference are borne out by the Public Works Department
~etween asphalt and Portland concrete cement. They are thinking in terms of good service
"nat the $1.00 differential does mean & lot to them. Whatever the difference $6.50 or

For the average property owner the black top is very satis-
He thinks it 1is

";.50, they want pavement.
Thek gives you some idea of the part of the amount involved.

Yactory, )
very important that the Council determine its policy so the Public will understand what
Petitions are being requested weekly and they are suggesting a cut

“ney have in'mind, ‘
rf date possibly by December 1, 1957, which will give anyone circulating a petition a
‘We are convinced that we will be able to get a lot

‘ouple of months to get it filed.
nore work with the money we have available if the Public Works Engineering Department can
et their specifications prepared and take bids in January or February, Mr, Rowlands

stated, as that is why the City saved money this year,
Dr. Humiston said he felt that any commitments the Council has made to date

should be lived up to on the basis of the figures the City has been operating on up until
He asked what amount was in the budget for 1958 for L. I D participation and Mr.

10W,




12
Rowlands replied that the amount set up was $152,000. Dr. Humiston said they had held
over from 1957 local improvement districts that either have gome through or are rela-
tively certain to go throughk, and asked how much of this money would be absorbed by thease,
Mr. Rowlands advised that the Public Works Department gave him a figure of $56,000 or
$60,000, which were scheduled to be heard, and there are also several other projects which
have already been -heard and are waiting for funds to become available, or roughly, $100,-
000, Dr. Humiston said that leaves approximately $50,000 for new projects in 1958, if they
stand by this $152,000. It is with this {h mind he is making this recommendation for fut-
ure L. I, D's, just because we haven't got the money, that we 1ncreaae the charge to prop
ty owners to match our funds.

Mr. Perdue said we have contracted for most of the 1958 money already and that
isn't bad either. He understands that if they had a cut off date, the planning could be
done ahead and the bids could be called for maybe in January and February and we would get
much better prices on the jobs, which would mean more participation for the City and more
work to come., Mr. Rowlands replied that was exactly right and unless we have some emergen
cies, Council could very well say the cut off date for all work in the ensuing year would
be in November and December, which is quite common in many cities. Mr. Rowlands said the
way he sees it the Council could act on as many petitions as they have funds for, thether
it is a sewer, street, or drains.

Dr. Humiston then moved to amend the Resclut{on--Under 1-—Portland Cement cmcret
Paving, by changing $7.50 to $8.50 per front foot. Motion secanded by Mr. Tollefson.

Mr. Bratrud said he was in favor of amejpding this Resolution but was not in fav-
or of Dr. Humiston's motion. If $1.50 is added this makes it a 21¥ increase in round fig-
ures, 50¢ might be a little low, but if we add only $1.00 to it, this still will be a 14% in
crease over what we had in the last' few years, Mr.Bratrud stated. He said he thought a
ll.t increase is a jump the property owners might have some objection to, but not too much,
but increase the rates from $7.00 to $8.50 or 21%, he thought was a 1ittle bit too much.

Dr. Humiston said he would, with the cansent of his second, withdraw his motion,
if Mr. Bratrud wanted to make one incmsing it to $8.00, Mr.Tollefson gave his consent
vo the withdrawal of the motion.

Mr. Bratrud moved that the Portland Cement Goncrete paving be changed to $8,00.
Motion seconded by Dr. Humiston, and carried on roll calls Ayes 9; Nays O; Absent O.

Dr. Humiston moved under Item 2 - Asphaltic Cement Concrete pqving, that the
rate of $6.50 per front foot be changed to $7.00. Motion seconded by Mr. Jensen.

' Mr. Tollefson asked what the difference would be percentage wise, as he wondered
it they should ask for such a big percentage for concrete and a l,o'porcontago for as- .
phalt or whether they would rather have it the way it was., Mr. Rowlands said it would be
35¢ on one and 20% on the other. Mr. Tollefson said he would be in favor of leaving jhe

Roll was then callod on the motion, resulting as follows: Ayes 43 Bratrud,
Humiston, Perdue, Anderson. Nays 53 Battin, Goering, Jensen, Stojack, ‘ronotaon. Motion
declared lost on roll call.

It was moved by Dr. Humiston, seconded by Dr. Battin, to adopt the resdlution
as m‘lﬂ‘do .

Adopted on roll call September 30, 1957.
Ayes 93 Nays O3 Absent O,

ZW BUSINESS3

The meeting with members of the Tacoma Library Board on the preliminary budget
of the library, which was scheduled for 8:30 P, M,, was taken up. at this time.

Dr. Giaudrone, Chairman of the Library Board, said he felt that the Board has
rresented a very conservaiive budget, which shows an increase amounting to approximately
5%%, He said Mr, Tbbotson had prepared the preliminary budget in the.amount of $495,720,
which is an incresse :over.last year of approximately $26,000

Mr. Tollefson asked what percentage the City's i.ncane had .‘.acroand thil yoar
over last, and Mr. Rowlands replied that it had increased appro:d.mately 2 or 2}1




SEP 30 155;» |

413
Mr. Rowlands asked Mr. Ibbotson if the figure of $495,000 includes:adjust-
~zn%g for personnel increases, and Mr, Ibbotson anawered in the affimative.

Mr. Rowlands said in the City's Preliminary Budget they were not able to
ve all of their adjustments, whereas this is the final budget as far as the Library
concerned.

Mr. Ibbotson said: "The additional anounf. requested from. the General Fund
~2x sources is $21,000. Last year our budget was $432,804, and this year we are re-

sesting $453,834, according to our preliminary:-'estimate. .So the $26,000 includes the
- cunt of additional income revenues, such as fees for non-resident borrowers, and the
:nes and other collections such as telephone and newspapers, etc., plus the unexpended
-ziance from the current year, which is anticipated to be approximately $17,286.*
. Dr. Humiston said: ™At the beginning of the year in any Department there are

:ertain salary saving items which revert to the General Fund at the end of the year, and
-~.> Department Budget, if properly operated, should spend quite all of its budget. When
-~ budgets are being prepared, we should campare the budget from the previous year with
- ~e budget this year and see that we do not set up a budget for next year that is in some
-~reed percentage larger than last year, and then add to it the unexpended balance.

“mz% happens to be a resource that we have to pay the bills, which is saved to.be added
<> the budget for next year. That applies to all departments.®

Mr. William LeVeque, member of the Library Board, said:®l mh to point out
.~. answer to Dr. Humiston's question. The l4brary Budget isn't drawn according to that

Zan, and the unexpended sum hasn't been added to last year's budget to arrive at this
“igure. The increase in the budget is about 5§f, which is reflected almost entirely in
.2lary increases. Mr. Ibbotson and his staff have presented figures to the Library Board
“n the salary scale that most libraries should meet, to be on the.same level as comparable
-ibraries. I have pointed out to the Council before that there has been a continuing
‘rortage of capable librarians and we haven't had enough people to fill positions. Our
.ibrarian thinks that this new salary scale is very important so it will better enable
~im to go out on the market and meet the challenge of other libraries who are trying to
‘et trained personnel. The amount in our budget inorease over last year is reflected in

;e increased salary scale, and is still a very modestincrease. I believe the Council

5 familiar with the change in the Library rules for 1958, which now entitle the people
w0 work in Tacoma and own property in Tacoma and who attend school in the City the free
.se of the Library. We no longer will have the contract with the County, as we were un-
:~le to re-negotiate it at $15,000, which we thought was a fair figure instead of $5,000
~~ey are now paying. The County just didn't have that money, and thus we don't have that
> ntract. The Library Board has amended the rules begimning January of 1958, and basically
- hey provide that only residents of the City of Tacama can use the Tacoma Public Library
s.d its branches free of charge. All others, even though they work in Tacoma, go to
' chool here or own property in the City, but live outside, will have to pay $2.00 a year
for a library. We have estimated this revenue at $6,000 for next year.

Mr. Perdue said: MBecause of this $2.00 charge some pecple, who will not
~ar this amount, will not take the books from our Library system. This will cut down on
~ne actual cost of the operation to some extent. This might happen more at the Central
Iibrary than it would perhaps at the Fem Hill Branch."

Mr. Tbbotson said: "The cost of operation is not very quickly effected by
zach action, We have found that during the last 18 manths the registration of readers
=nd borrowers and people doing reference work from within the City Limits has increased,
vhereas the County registration has declined during this particular period. This is the
»nly way we have of measuring what will happen during the following year. It is on this
~asig that we estimate that our use next year will probably mmuo in apite of this
~hange in County arrangements."

Mr. Perdue asked why has the use decreased already when they do not have to

~ay the $2,00 yet. ll'r. Ibbotson repliedt *No, but that 1: Just thc way 11; is atthe
: resent time."

Mayor Andorson said: "As far as study and mforenco within the Library,
=nybody that wants to, within the County or City, can go in there and use the library.®
“'r. Tobotson said "This is true. - The main object of the Library is to get books for

.cople for information. There is one exception, and that is, that children attending

9] u‘




414 SEP 3 0 1957 o

schools within the City Limits of Tacoma, and theee are some who come from outside,
will naturally have the use of the Library, the same &s children residing within the

City. Fort Lewis and other amy personnel have all been allowed the use.of the Library,»

Dr. Humiston asked if the City Manager and Personnel Department have checked

" the comparative figures of salaries from their various sources as far as the lidbrary

is concerned. Mr. Rowlands replied: "We went over them briefly a few montha ago when

Mr. Ibbotaon submitted them to the City Manager's Office. The Library personnel was

not a part of the "P, A. S." Survey. I believe that the last couple of years the Li-

brary Staff and the members of the Board have made their own survey. The Persannel

Department has not made the survey for them, neither has our Personnel Department ver-

ified this information. Mr. Ibbotson have you checked this information with the Per-
"sonnel Department?® Mr., Ibbotson replied that they had checked it last year.

Dr. Giaudrone advised that he had checked the salaries paid Librarians in
the schools with the salaries paid at the Public Library and found that even with this
small increase they will have difficulty in securing lLibrarians.

Ur. Rowlands advised that salaries of Custodians, Clerks and Maintenance men
at the Library were checked very carefully last year and were found to be pretty much
in line.

Mr. leVeque advised the average change is approximately $11.00 per month for
the first ranges from one increment step to the next grade for Clerks, Custodians and
Librarians.

Dr. Battin askeds "What is used for cunparucn purposes in aetting the
wage for Librarian? We use a very large number of organizations with comparable posi-
tions rather than taking one, or two or three, and I am curious as to.how you arrived
at that result.” Mr. Ibbotson said that there are 31 accredited librsries in the Na-
tion and all of them were solicited to ascertain what pay their Juniocr Librarians are
receiving.

Dr. Humiston asked if this is actually what thay are being paid. Mr. Ibbot-
son replied that they are actually working at and receiving this pay. This study was
actually made in 1956 for the current year of 1957, and was based on 1955 records, he
added.

Dr. Humiston aaked Mr. Ibbotson if the Library mt this survey avorago for
1957. Mr. Ibbotson replied that the survey showed that the beginning scale averaged
approximately . $325.00 and they used that as a basic figure for their Jwnior librarian.
Dr. Humiston said: "But you didn't meet the survey data as of a year ago.® Mr. Ibbot-
son replied that they met the average. Dr. Humiston then asked what figure Mr. Ibbot-
son is proposing, and he replied $335.00.

- Dr. Humiston asked: "Out of approximately &6,000 how much is for aalariu
and how much for increase in other items?* Mr. Ibbotson replied that $17,423 is for
salaries and adjustments on the new scale plus the normal increments. Dr. Humiston then
said the other $9,000 is for other items in the budget. Mr. Ibbotson replied: "No,
There 1s ancther ia 836 allowed for additionsl time for 1.7 employses for certain custo-
dial assistance in the various Branches and the other increase of $3,520 is for books
and periodicals.”

Mr. Bratrud asked what the .nrplul the Library had left was intended for.

Mr. Ibbotson said that it was not *Earmarked” but is merely the amount that will be un-
expended for the first six months of operstion,

Mr. Tollefson asked if the School Board should not contribute to the coat of
maintaining the lLibrary, since school children use the facilities to a great extent.

Dr. Giaudrone said: "I do not believe it is customary for School Districts
to pay part of the costs of Public Libraries. The School District has a library system
of its om, and I know of no School District in the State of Washington who makes a con~
tribution to the Libraries.

Dr. Battin called attention to page 145 of the Budget, portaining to the Li.-
brary wnder 8alasries and Wages, Jr. Clerk Grade 1. He said thatif he read it correctly,
there 1s to be one less employee in 1958, yst there is an inocrease of $7,000 budgeted
for that category. Mr. Ibbotson explained that there is one less Jr.Clerk and a mis-
take had been made in copying from last yeqr's budgot s As this ahould actml]y be 13.9
instead of 15.9




"~ +rer the City Council assumes the responsibility of this budget or sets up some kind

. spsouwsy 415

Dr. Humiston said: "I would like to make a statement as to how to arrive at
-+ Library Budget. There isn't too much difference in the manner in which we handled
- Park Board.Budget and the way to handle this one. It 1s either one or two things.

* & formula for furnishing Library Board the total funds and then they use their own
* Judgment on the total number of books to buy, people to hire and salary scale to
. I do think this. We can make an assumption that last year they received a certain
-ventapge of the gross incame from the General Fund of the City, which gross income
~redicted to go up for the year 1958. Now, we are faced with the problems in all de-
~~rents such as the Library Board is facing, and my own feeling is thst their own bud-
unless they can show that their situation is differemnt, should be increased over
ear in the amognt that our gross income is increased. ' Here we are making substan-~
cuts in other Departments, not only percentage wise but also dollar wise, and I
great difficulty fesling the amount of our money, which is turmed over to the Li-
", should be increased this year, over what it was last year.®*
Mr. Tollefsan said: "I agree with Dr. Humiston with ane exception, and that
-rere should be same fundamental change in the calculation for the percentage which
213 go to the Library and the percentage of the General Fund which should go to the
~ 3card. We could probably take care of the deficit.®
Dr. Battin said: "I agree with the general idea of the approach but I object
.sin- the percentage of the gross income as a basis because it is not comparable to
ilan that was considered with the Park Board. The plan there was that a particular
e and kind of income is used as a base. The gross income is an entirely different
~« of figure and there are too many elements engered into it. I object to that as
~ vasie figure to approach this from. I will go along with the general plan but not
. %k this one,"
Mayor Anderson asked Council's pleaaure in accepting the lLibrary Preliminary

i-et in the approximate amount of $495,720 for the year 1958
It was moyed by Mr, Jensen that the Preliminary Budget of the Library Board

SIS a?» e

_accepted, Motion seconded by Mr. Stojack, Motion carried unanimously,

. Mr. Moceri, the most recently appointed member of the Library Board, saids
"’ris is my first opportunity to study the budget, but from a casusl observation it
.»7s to me that the increase in this budget, which is 2.6% is reflected entirely in

“e projected costs of Iibrary materials, which is beyond the control of the Board,
= qaestim is the increase of salaries and wages, and, although I am not too familiar
%% that either, it appeas that -the library is having aome difficulty keeping personnel

fi ac* ually £illing vacancies for the proper operation of library faciliti.es. The in-
-u5e in salaries and wages submitted seems to be a necessity."
Kayor Anderson saids "We have in the budget $405,720 and if we have aufficiant

."s, the chances are this amount will be left there, but if we find there is not suf-

' “mt funds, you will have to suffer along with the many other departments.”
Mayor Anderaon thanked Dr, Giaudrone, the other members of the Library Board,

~. Ibbotson and the Library Staff for appearing tonight and conveying their problems
the Council. He stated that the Council recognizes their problems and they can rest

“ired the Council will do all it can to help them balance their budgot.

.

Order of business reverted to
57 READING OF ORDINANCES:
iinance No. 159483

Abolishing the Municipal Shops Revelving Fund; transferring all moneys in
.id find to the Equipment Rental Fund; and repealing Ordinance No. 15476,

Mr. Rowlands advised that he would like to have action deferred on this or-
aance, In fact it would be best to entirely eliminate it, as asnother change is
-cessary to make this properly legal, Mr., Rowlands added. Dr. Humiston asked Dr., Battin

* e wished to withdraw the Ordinance as long as he had- i.ntroducad it, and Dr. Battin
: requested that the ordinance be withdrawm.




SEP 3 0 1957
16

Ordinance No, 15949;

Repealing Ordinance No. 15662 - An ordinance authorising the execution and
delivery of an agreement betwem the City of Tacama and the County of Pierce, providing

for the location, ownership, etc of County-City Building. Read by title and placed in
order of final reading.

Ordinance No. 159503

Relating to water rates inside and outside the City; and amendinz certain
sections of the Official Code. (raising Water rates). Read by title. _

Mayor Anderson asked Mr. Barline,Director of Utilities, to explain the changes

in rates. Mr. Barline submitted to the Council a copy of a report entitled: "1957 Water
Rate Study® prepared by J.A. Kushl, Superintendent of the Water Division. Mr. Barline
advised that this Ordinance changes the rates for Water customers both inside and outside
the City Limits and has the effect of a 23.8% increase in all revenue, which will bring
in about $386,000 additional each year to the Water Division. The first page of the re-
port gives a breakdown of the revenues, together with the bonded indebtedness extended to
the year 1962, In this report you can follow the amount available for capital expendi-
tures, which hit a low of 219,000 in 1953, went back up to $246,931 in 1954. We antici-
pate $122,000 in this category this year, going up to $483,000 and holding close to $500,
from then an, In the normal operation of the Water Department they must have planned in-
vestments, including the annual expense for Capital Expenditures, which covers all new ex-
tenaions, L I D participation and general operation of the plant, and also a few large ex-
penditures that come along from time to time, which amount is a very substantial sum, such
as the costs of building McMillan and Portland Avenue Reservoirs, Mr. Barline advised,
They anticipate, aside from the unusual and large expenditures, that about $500,000 a
year is required for the normal or small recurring capital expenditures, and this in-
creased revenue will cover this, He hoped that the approximately $350,000 a year which
they are paying for bond redemption in five years will be sufficient to take care of what
they may be called upon to pay off in the way of large expenditures, Mr. Barline added,
He reviewed for Council's information the changes in rates by quoting from Mr. Kuehl's re-
sort, Mr. Barline advised that the minimum rates for customers outside the City lLimits as
sompared to $1.50 for those inside, and the base rates, also are higher for outside custom-
ers., They now receive a total revenue of approximately 060,000 2 year trom outside users,
which is approximately 3% of the total revenue,

Mr; Bratrud asked if there are many of the water uura who have contracts that
will not be affected by this raise in rates. Mr, Barline repnod that thero were ouly two,
the St. Rogis Paper Company and the City of ‘acoma.

Mrs. Qoering asked Mr, Barline if, in arriving at the amount available for
capital expenditures starting with 1958, he had endeavord to forsee and project in the
fiture the rising cost of materials and increase of wages for employees. Mr. Batrline ad-
vised that this amount had been set up on the basis of present coste. Mrs. Goering ob-
served that this amount undoubtedly will not be the amount needed for capital expendidures.
Yr, Barline replied that, in view of so many conflicting economic reports and the way the
stcck market and everything else is going, they did not know what was going to happen, and
they felt the only way to set it up is on the basis of the present rates.

Mr. Tollefson asked Mr, Barline if h» had any figures that would project the .
available funds forcapital expenditures based upon the reasonable increases that hage taken
olace since 1951 in salaries and wages and costs of materials., Mr. Barline replied they

did not do it on that basis, but it is quite simple to do if you ﬁguro on l. & 0., which
is made up.almost entirely of materials and salaries and wages. .

Mr. Tollefson said that before the next meeting of the Council he would like
o have & report Showing what portion of the M. & 0. charges from 1951 to and including
‘057, waere for salaries and wages and for materials, and also the averago percentage ngo
increase that has taken place since World War IX.. .

llayor Anderson asked Mr. Barline to compile theae rignreo and sutmit them to
Rowlands for distribution with the Council Agenda this Friday..

e




SEP 8 0 1957 44"

Mr. Perdue questioned the proposed rate structure based upon the size of
- «ters,. for the reason that in some areas of the City residents are compelled to put in
nger meters in order to get any water pressure. Mr. Barline replied that to his
§ .owledge there is only one area in the City where the presswme is bad and the depart-
't nnt hopes to take care of the situation soon.
The ordinance was then placed in order of final reading.

FINAL, B%AD%% Eg ORDINANCES:
“rZinance No 2
Authorizing the repair and reconstruction of storm drains on South 13th
reet between Broadway and Karket and on South Park Aven.e near Suuth 38th; sppropri-
" ’'ng the sum of $18,000.00, from the General Fund for payment of said repair and re-
~struction; and declaring a public emergency making necessary the appropriaticn,
Mr. Rowlands called Council's attention to the typographical error,
»nich was pointed out at last week's meeting, whereby the appropriation was given
15 $18,000 instead of $13, 000 and he advised that this requires a motion to- amend.
!t was moved by Dr. Humiston, seconded by Dr. Battin to change $18,000 to $13, 000
in the title of the ordinance and in Section 1. Motion carried unanimonsly on roll
- all. The ordinance was then passed as amended. : :

ikoll call; Aye_sr 9; Nays 0; Absent 0.

L ]

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

37y
This being the date to which Council continued the hearing on the appeal Y85

of Zellerbach Paper Company (6-24-57) in reference to a deficiency in their business
tax, the matter was brought up for consideration at this time. The Clerk reported she
nad received a communication from the Zellerbach Paper Company this morning,
requesting that the hearing be indefinitely postponed until such time as the Corporation
(Counsel of Seattle advises them of Seattle's position with respect to its taxing power.
Attorney Robert Hamilton advised that he had received a telephone call from a represen-
tative of the Company on Friday asking for a continuance. The Company has a similar
ruling being litigated in Seattle and an appeal is pending before the Council, Mr..
Hamilton advised. They have asked Seattle. not to collect a-tax for.thair. Tacoma business,
and if the request is granted, they will not prosecute the appeal in Tacoma, he added
and as far as his office is concerned it makesno difference if the appeal is continued

as this is entirely up to the City Council. The continuance of the hearing on the appeal
was discussed and Mr. McCormick advised that the hearing should be continued to a
definite date rather than indefinitely. It was then moved by Mr. Tollefson, seconded
by Dr. Humiston that the hearing be continued to'Decémnbéer 9th, 1957. ' Motion catried
unanimously. : S

DU o VR U ’ B T SRR - Z7%y
Mr. Rowlands called attention to the report received by Council members,

on the gseveral questions asked at the mesting of September 9th concerning "Air
i’ollution, "' Mr. Rowlands pointed out that the atterney investigating the problem advises
that the City definitely has no jurisdiction over a nuisance created by smoke or other
type of emission unless the source is within the City Limits, but we do have the right
legally to enter into agreements with adjoining communities if we so desire. He
further said he thought the Council might also like to know that the City has applied for
assistance from the United Ssates Public Health Service and are hopeful of having a
project started out here with funds amounting to approximately $18, 000 to be provided
by the Federal Government. The State Director of Health and other officials of the




418, SEP 36 1957

State Health Department have recommended the Tacoma program, and he hopes

to get assistance to see what can be done. This is principally a matter of education,
Mr. Rowlands advised. . Mr. Rowlands stated that the City's Air Pollution Officer
has been meeting occasionally with the groups interested in this matter, and they
are familiar with the project and seem to be plea.sed that some attempt has been
made to solve this problem. - 3

*

COMMENTS BY THE CITY MANAGER:

¥ Mr. Rowlands asked if the Council had any particular opinion on the
Public Service Commission hearing which is scheduled for October 7, 1957 on the raj
in rates requested by the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. Mayor Ander-
son asked Mr. McCormick what procedure had been followed in the past on these
hearings. Mr. McCormick advised that according to the records, the Council has
always had a representative appear at the hearings. Jt was moved by Dr. Humiston
seconded by Dr. Battin that Mr. McCormick be authonzed to attend these hearmgs.
to represent the City of Tacoma. Motion carried on.roll call: Ayes 9; Nays 0; ,
Absent 0,

Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, Council adjourned at
10:30 P, M.

"/“:f _ Prcnize,nt:of City Council - .,

P

* ITEMS RECEIVED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLE;RK:

(1) T;coma Transit Syutom - report for Auguat 1957 aqd 1956 and for 8 montht .4 
of 1957. L

P B

(2) Water Division, Department of Public Utilities, report for August, 1957,






